

No. 24A884, 24A885, 24A886

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DONALD J. TRUMP, ET AL., Applicants,  
v.  
CASA, INC., ET AL., Respondents.

---

DONALD J. TRUMP, ET AL., Applicants,  
v.  
WASHINGTON, ET AL., Respondents.

---

DONALD J. TRUMP, ET AL., Applicants,  
v.  
NEW JERSEY, ET AL., Respondents.

---

**On Applications for Partial Stays of the Injunctions Issued by the United States District Courts for the District of Maryland, the Western District of Washington and the District of Massachusetts**

---

**Brief of Student Political Research Initiative for New Governance (“SPRING”) and Youth Scholars as *Amici Curiae* in Support of Respondents**

Zachary Wolfe  
Counsel of Record  
The George Washington University  
2100 Foxhall Road, NW, Suite Ames 218  
Washington, DC 20007  
(202) 242-5130  
zwolfe@gwu.edu

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. THE PUBLIC INTEREST REQUIRES A RANGE OF VOICES LIKE THOSE OF <i>AMICI</i> , UNHINDERED BY THE THREAT OF HAVING THEIR CITIZENSHIP STATUS QUESTIONED.....	6
A. Youthful scholarship is critical to the functioning of our democracy .....	6
B. Threats to citizenship status chill speech and democratic participation.....	9
1. High-profile actions against noncitizen lawful resident scholars contribute to the chilling effect and underscore the importance of citizenship. ....	12
II. THIS COURT SHOULD PRESERVE THE STATUS QUO ANTE, ALLOWING THE PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION TO REMAIN IN PLACE WHILE THIS LITIGATION RUNS ITS USUAL COURSE. ....	13
CONCLUSION .....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Afroyim v. Rusk</i> , 387 U.S. 253 (1967) .....	11
<i>Casa, Inc. v. Trump</i> , 2025 U.S. App. LEXIS 4856 (4th Cir. Feb. 28, 2025) .....	9
<i>Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967) .....	6
<i>Khalil v. Joyce</i> , __ F.Supp.3d __, 2025 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 50870, 2025 WL 849803 (S.D.N.Y. No. 25-CV-1935 (JMF), Mar. 19, 2025).....	13
<i>Rivera v. NIBCO, Inc.</i> , 364 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	11
<i>Sweezy v. New Hampshire</i> , 354 U.S. 234 (1957) .....	7
<i>Trump v. Int'l Refugee Assistance Project</i> , 582 U.S. 571 (2017) .....	6
<i>United States v. Associated Press</i> , 52 F.Supp. 362 (D.N.Y. 1943).....	6
<i>United States v. Wong Kim Ark</i> , 169 U.S. 649 (1898) .....	14
<i>Washington v. Trump</i> , __ F.Supp.3d __, 2025 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 24892, 2025 WL 415165 (W.D. Wash. Feb. 6, 2025).....	13
<i>Washington v. Trump</i> , 2025 U.S. App. LEXIS 3983, 2025 WL 553485 (9th Cir. Wash. Feb. 19, 2025).....	15

### Other Authorities

Afreen Ahmad, <i>Living Under Occupation: Human Rights in Palestine</i> , Justice Journal, May 3, 2024.....	8
--	---

Anusha Trivedi, <i>Music Lawsuits and Copyright Infringement</i> , Justice Journal (Feb. 9, 2025) .....	4
<i>D.H.S. Detains a Georgetown University Academic</i> , N.Y. Times, March 19, 2025 ...	12
Eleanor Pringle, <i>Musk Appears Alongside Trump to Admit Mistakes Will Happen As DOGE Reforms Government: ‘Nobody Is Going To Bat 1,000’</i> , Fortune, Feb. 12, 2025.....	10
Executive Order 14160 (“Protecting the Meaning and Value of American Citizenship”) (Jan. 20, 2025), 90 Fed. Reg. 8449 (Jan. 29, 2025).....	5, 9
<i>Garcia v. Noem</i> , Def’s Memo. of Law In Opp. To Pl’s Emerg. Motion for TRO, No. 8:25-CV-951-PX (D.M.D., Mar. 31. 2025).....	10
Hannah Arendt, <i>The Origins of Totalitarianism</i> (1976).....	11
<i>Is the Trump Administration's Conflict with Judges a Constitutional Crisis? What to Know</i> , ABC News, Mar. 21, 2025 .....	14
Isaac Chotiner, <i>Why “Constitutional Crisis” Fails to Capture Trump’s Attack on the Rule of Law</i> , New Yorker, Mar. 20, 2025 .....	14
Kaiser Family Foundation, <i>Key Facts on Health Coverage of Immigrants</i> , Jan. 15, 2025.....	12
<i>Labor Organizing and the Law: The Right Not to Have Rights: Posted Worker Acquiescence and the European Union Labor Rights Framework</i> , 17 Theoretical Inq. L. 40 (2016) .....	11
Margaret Nam, <i>The Legality Behind South Korea’s Rise in Media</i> , Justice Journal, Feb. 20, 2024 .....	8

Margaret Nam, <i>The Nordic Governments on Work-Life Balance</i> , Justice Journal June 14, 2024 .....	8
Ming H. Chen and Hunter Knapp, <i>The Political (Mis)Representation of Immigrants In Voting</i> , 92 U. Colo. L. Rev. 715 (2021) .....	11
Ming Hsu Chen, <i>Colorblind Nationalism and the Limits of Citizenship</i> , 44 Cardozo L. Rev. 945 (2023).....	10
Minho Kim, <i>et al.</i> , <i>The U.S. Is Trying to Deport Mahmoud Khalil, a Legal Resident. Here’s What to Know</i> , N.Y. Times, March 12, 2025 .....	13
Neal Riley, <i>Boston ICE Arrests Included Many "Collaterals," Trump "Border Czar" Tom Homan Says</i> , CBS News, Mar. 26, 2025.....	10
Oliver Huang, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Recommendations to Combat Child Exploitation in Social Media</i> (October 4, 2023), available at <a href="https://ssrn.com/abstract=4652240">https://ssrn.com/abstract=4652240</a> or <a href="http://dx.doi.org/10.2139/ssrn.4652240">http://dx.doi.org/10.2139/ssrn.4652240</a> .....	7
Olivia McDowell, <i>The Broader Implications of Trigger Laws</i> , Justice Journal, Mar. 14, 2025.....	8
Romina Rodela & Filip Roumeliotis, <i>Young People As a Political Subject in the Context of Environmental Governance</i> , 11 Humanit. Soc. Sci. Commun. 938 (2024) .....	7
Sarah Medina Camiscoli, <i>Youth Movement Law: The Case for Interpreting the Constitution with Mobilized Youth</i> , 26 U. Pa. J. Const. L. 1558 (2024) .....	8
Skylar Blumenthal, <i>Impunity Gaps and Loopholes: The United States and International Justice</i> , Justice Journal, July 12, 2024 .....	8

U.N. Gen'l Assembly, *Summit of the Future: Multilateral Solutions for a Better Tomorrow, Interactive Dialogue 4: The Future Starts Now: enhancing the global system for current and future generations* (Sept. 23, 2024) ..... 3

Varun Mukund, *et al.*, *A Report on Juvenile Solitary Confinement: By the States* (Mar. 1, 2024), *available at* <https://ssrn.com/abstract=4994635> or <http://dx.doi.org/10.2139/ssrn.4994635> ..... 7

Walter Dellinger, Assist. A.G., Office of Legal Counsel, *Legislation Denying Citizenship at Birth to Certain Children Born in the United States*, 19 Op. O.L.C. 340 (1995) ..... 14
